
No. 23-2020

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term 2023

Howard Sprague,

Petitioner

v.

State of North Greene,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit
No. 22-1023

Brief for Respondents

Team 20
Attorneys for Respondents

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. **Statement of Facts**.....2

 B. **Procedural History**.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

Standard of Review.....7

I. **N. GREENE STAT. § 106(d) DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH BECAUSE THE STATUTE REGULATES CONDUCT, AND EVEN IF THE STATUTE TARGETS SPEECH, IT SURVIVES HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY**.....8

 A. **N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) Is Not Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny Because It Principally Regulates Conduct and Survives Rational Basis Review**.....9

 1. **N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) Regulates Conduct Because It Prohibits Licensed Therapists from Performing Conversion Therapy on Minors but Permits the Discussion or Recommendation of the Treatment**.....9

 2. **N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) Survives Rational Basis Review Because It Is Rationally Related to the Legitimate Government Interest of Preventing Harm to Minors**.....12

 B. **In the Event N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) Targets Speech, It Is a Content-Neutral Regulation That Survives Intermediate Scrutiny Review**.13

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| C. | <u>Even If N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny, It Still Survives.</u> | 16 |
| 1. | Preventing Harm to Minors, Especially Those that Identify as LGBTQ+, Is a Compelling State Interest. | 16 |
| 2. | N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) Is Narrowly Tailored Because It Permits Discussion of Conversion Therapy and Minors Cannot Provide Informed Consent. | 17 |
| II. | DESPITE ITS IMPACT ON RELIGION, N. GREENE STAT. § 106(d) IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE, A STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH</i> WHICH SHOULD NOT BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE IT IS CONSISTENT WITH PRIOR PRECEDENT AND ADEQUATELY PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE. | 19 |
| A. | <u>N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) Is a Neutral and Generally Applicable Law That Survives Rational Basis Review Because It Does Not Target Religion, But Rather, Is Intended to Prevent Harm to Minors and Applies to Therapists Performing Conversion Therapy for Both Secular and Religious Reasons.</u> | 20 |
| B. | <u>The Principle of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Mandates that <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> Should Not Be Overturned Because the Decision is Consistent with Prior Precedent and Is Not Egregiously Wrong.</u> | 24 |
| | <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) 13

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)*Passim*

Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.,
532 U.S. 424 (2001) 7

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 9, 12, 24

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)*Passim*

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 20, 26, 27

Gamble v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) 20

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949) 9

Haliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014) 24

Helvering v. Hallock,
309 U.S. 106 (1940) 25, 26

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 16

Jacobsen v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905) 25, 27

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 20, 21, 22, 26

Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC,
576 U.S. 446 (2015) 24

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Minnerville Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 | 26 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 10 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) | 16 |
| <i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) | 11 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447, 449 (1978) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 8, 9, 16 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) | 25 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) | 8 |
| <i>Rumsfield v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (1999) | 9 |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 8, 13 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. First City Nat’l Bank</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010) | 23 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 8 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) | 16 |
| <i>United States Court of Appeals Cases</i> | |
| <i>Accountant’s Soc v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995) | 23 |
| <i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) | 17, 18, 22 |
| <i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) | 11, 19, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Constitutional Provisions</i> | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 8 |
| <i>Secondary Authorities</i> | |
| Samuel G. Bernstein, <i>The Not-So-Straight First Amendment: Why Prohibitions on Conversion Therapy for Children Survive Strict Scrutiny</i> , Boston Col. L. Rev. Vol. 63, 1861, 1910 (2022) | 18 |
